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\" AT\ T\

\ \ \ DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARAT_IGN DE CONFORMITE / DEC;ARACION DE;:S:SERMIDAD !
\ \\ \ ¥\ - - \n DICHIARAZIONE DI COMFORMITA / KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG /| DECLARAGAC DE CONFO
A \
I : |
\ T R'| ! -The products listed above are in compliance with the safely prescriptions:
I & = I »  2004/108/EC Electromagnetic compalibility Directive (EMC)
I «  2006/95/EC Low vollage Directive.
E- - o
+ |EC 60335-2-41 Ewropaan Diractive
! L — «  2002/96/EC European Directive (WEEE).
’ : b
[ ¢
f -Las produits énuméres ci-dessus sont conformes aux prescipticns da sécurila:
D - Directive de compatibilté électromagnétique 2004/108/CE {EMC)
- Directive d'équipes de basse lension 2006/95/CE
- Direclive Européanna IEC 60335-2-41.
L1 L1 - Direclive Eurcpéenne 2002/96/CE (WEEE)
]
i
- L -Los productos ariba enumerados sa hallan conformes con.
b . Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/ 108/CE (EMC),
. Directiva de aquipos de baja lensitn 2008/95/CE.
0 Directiva Eurcpea |EC 60335-2-41
. Directiva Europaa 2002/96/CE (WEEE)
TRIGANO «| prodotti su elencati sono confermi al quanto segue
¥ Direltiva sulla compatibilita eletromagnetica 2004/108/CE (EMC).
- - Diealtiva apparecchiatura in bassa lensiona 2006/95/CE
J-PSCO75 » Direliiva Europea IEC 60335-2-41.
Hmax=10m l Qmax=17m’/h +  Direttiva Europea 2002/96/CE (WEEE})
Lengih/Longueur/ Lengih/Longusur/ v230~ | Hz50 [2900min| kw0.60
Longltud (mm} Longltud (mm) 600Watt | Class B | IPXs D ooen angefvan Produkte entseachan den Scherbotsoostmmungen:
A 79 G 278 ‘ +  Richilinie 2004 DBEWG iber olektromagnetische Verrdglichkelt (EMC). :
B 264 H 237 c € |@ E MACD/SO!)%;JIOR{ ¢ «  Richilinia 2008/98/EWG iiber die Sicherheit von clektrischen Batriabsmilteln (Migderspannungsrichtlinie)
- = +  Europaischen Richllinie IEC 60335-2-41
C 222 I 553 . Europdischen Richilinie 2002/96/EWG (WEEE).
D 115 J 136
E 79 K 190
F 187 L 220 -0s produclos da lista acima eslao conformes as:
J-PSC138 . Directiva de compatibilidade eleciromagnética 2004/108/CE (EMC).
P P PR N Directiva de equipamentes de baixa tenséo 2008/95/CE
No. | Description | Description Descripcién Hrmax=14m | Qmax=20m/h I
1 [ Mator V230 ‘ 2 50 ‘ 2900 | OO «  Directiva Europaia 2002/06/GE (WEEE),
~ z min . sy
2 O Ring Joint torigue Junta Sign the present conformity evidence! Signe 18 présente déclaration Firma la presente declaracion! Finma la seguerie dichiarazione
3 Pump Cover 900Watt | Class B | IPX5 Unlerzeichnel diese Erklarung / Assina a presents declaracao:
4 | Filter Basket | Crépine Pre-filtro c E‘ ? \g MACD/(I)EO:JI:I)OPO.&.C.
— 1 de Febrero de 2012
5 O Ring Joint torique Junta & e | [Signature / Firma / Unterschrift / Assinatura
6 O Ring Joint torigue Junta 1 'EI~ 3 5 :
7 | Drain Cover | Bouchon de Tapén de f i
vidange drenaje 4 ) :
8 Drain Cover | Joint du Junta del i Kang'Ha\Biao ‘
O Ri bouchon d 4 L f i G I
Ing ouchon de tapén de J-PSC139 Méhaging Director of Starmatrix Group Inc.
vidange drenaje Hmax=16m | Qmax=22m'h '
9 Casing Enveloppe Carcasa
750 Fing oo o v230~ [ Hz50 [2900min| kw 1.1
T Oifuser Difusaor Difusor 1100Watt | Class B | IPX5
12 | Impeller Helice Impulsor c €‘ |' ?X MACD/;:)';OF;E'C'
13 | Base Base Base '
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NEDERLANDS

A

PORTUGUES

LIMITAZIONI

3.1 la presente garanzia sard valido unicomsnte per le vendite realizzate o consumator, laddove per “consumatori” s'intends quella persana che acquista il Prodatto
con scopi che nen rientranc nell‘ambito della sug otfivith professionale.

3.2 No viens concessa alcuno goronzio nei riguarci del normale consumo per uso del prodatto, In merito of pezzi, ai componenti e/o oi materiali fusibili o consumabili
come pile, lompadine, ecc., ove sussista si applicherd quanto disposto nella documenteziene che & allegata ¢l Prodotto.

3.3 Lo geranzic non copre i casiin cui il Prodotto: {1) sia stuto oggetto di un usa non corretio; {11) sia stato riparato, manipolato o o manutenziona sia stata efetuata
tn una persona non outorizzatn o gll) sia stato riparato © lo manutenzions sio stata effettuata con pezzi non originali.
Qualora il dfetto di conformitd del Frodatie sia canseguenza di una installoziane o messa in marda non carretha, o presente garonzia risponderd solo nel ooso in ai lo
suddetta installaziong o messa in marcia sia compresa nel contratta di comprovendito del Prodotta e sia stafa realizzato dal venditore o softo la sua respensabilitd.

GARANTIECERTIFIKAAT

1 ALGEMENE ASPEKTEN

1.1 Inovereenkomst met de voorliggende bepalingen wordk door de verkaper gegniandeerd dat het produkt verkacht onder deze garantie {"het Produkt”) geen enkel da-
fekt varfoont op hef moment van levering.

De Borantiepericde voor het Produkt beiﬂungr {1} Joor en s geldig vanaf het moment dot het Prodult aon de koper geleverd wordt,

12

1.3 Indien er zich e2n defekt aan het Produkr zou voordoen en da koper dit zow madedelen aan de verkoper iedurende de geldir?e Garantigperiods, dan zal de verkoper het
Produk! repareren of lafen reporeren op zii eigen kosten ahwaar de verkoper dit geschikt zou achien, behalve in het geval dof dit onmogelijk of buitemsiorig Z0u Ziji.

1.4 Indien het Produkt niet gereparesrd of vervongen kan worden, don kan de kaper na verhouding prijsreduldie aonyragen, of, indien het defekt belangrifk ge-
noeg is, de anthinding von het verkoopconiract aanyvragen.

1.5 Die delen van het Produkt die ander deze Garantie vervangen of gereporeerd Zijn, kunnen de duur van de Goranfieperiods voor het oorspronkelijke Produkt
igt verlengen, maar zullen beschikken over een eigen garantie.

1.6 Voor de toepassing van deze gurunﬂe moef de koper de vankoopdatum en de levering von het Produkt kunnen cantonen.

1.7 Indien er mear dan zes maandzn verlopen zijn sinds de levaring van het Produkt aan de koper, en daze plofseling nongestt dat het Produki niet aan de eisen
voldoet, dan zal de koper de vorsprong en het bestaan van de volgens hem bestaonde defekten moeten kunnen aanfenen.

1.8 Dit Gorantiecertifikoat beperkt of veroordeel iet bij voorboat de rechten die de gebruikers hebben en die gebaseerd zijn op nafionale normen.

2 BIJZONDERE VOORWAARDEN

2.1 Deze garantie deki de produkten waamaor deze handleiding verwist.

22 Het huidige Gorantiacerfifikaat is slechts van toepassing in landen van de Curopase Unie.

2.3 Voor de toepassing van deze garantie en in geval deze Eurumie yun toepassing is al naar Felung de serie en het model van hef Produkt, moer de koper de aanwij-
Zingen van de Febrikant in de documenten die h[ij het Fradukt bijgeslaten zijn, sirikr opvolgen.

2.4 Indien er een tiidsperiode voslgesteld wordt voor de vervungiﬂg, het onderhoud of het reinigen van verschillende delen of anderdelen van het Produk, dan is de ga-
tantie alleen geldig in geval deze fijdsperiode strkt aongehouden is.

3 BEPERKIHGEN

3.1 De huidige garantie is uirsluitend geldiq bij verkeap aan gebruikers, waarbij onder *gebruiker” verstaan wardt een parsoen die het Produkt aanschaft met cen
doel duf nief binnen hel gebied van zijn professionele adiviteiten volt.

3.2 Er bestuat gesn gorantis in verband met normale sljtage bif gebruik van het Produkt. Wot betreft de delen, componenten en/of venvonghare of verbruksmaterialen
zoals batferijen, gloeilampen, enz. zal men zich meefen r\'tLTen naar hefgeen in de documenten stoat die et Produkt vargezellen.

3.3 De guraniie dekt niet de gevollen waarhij het Produkt (i) onderhevig is gewsest aan ongepast qebruik, (i) gereparesrd, onderhouden of gemaniguleerd is
door egn ﬁersuon die coorvoor geen 1nesfemminﬂ heeft, of (iTiL gerepareerd of onderhouden is met niet aarsprankelike ondardelen. Indien het defekt van
het Produst het gevoly is van een incarrecte installering of ingebruikneming, dan is daze garantie slechts van foepassing indien da installering of ingebruik-
neming in kwesfie in het contract van koop en verkoop van het produkr opgeneman is en door de verkoper of onder diens verantwoording uitgevaerd is.

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA
1 CONDICOES GERAIS
.1 Dz acordo com estas d‘\spnscilgﬁes, 0 vendador garante que, no momanto da enfrege, o produto correspondente o esta garantia {*o Pradute”) ndo apreseia nenhum
fipa de falka de conformidade.
0 Periodo de Garantio para o Produto & de {u anos, ondos o fi:l]rﬁr da daia de entrega ao comprador.
Se, durante o periodo de %urunﬁu, o cormprader notificar uo vandedor alguma folta de conformidode do Produto, o vendedor deverd reparar ou substituir o Produto
Eou sug et o lugor onde considerar convenients, sabvo que isso seio impossivel ou desmesurad,
wanto nic for passivl reparar ou subsiuir o Produto, o comprador paderd salctar vma redugio proporciancl do prego ou, 5@ o flta de confommidade for o suf-
tientzmente grove, o resdsoa do contrate de vende,
As partes substiruidas ou reparadus em virtude desta parontia nde ampliardo o perfoda de garantic do Produto originel, mas dispordo da sva préoria gerantia,

1.2
13
4
5
? Para que a presente garantia tenha efeito, o comprador deverd apresentar o comprovante da data de compra e de entrega do Pracuto.
8
C
1
2

1

1
1
1.7 Se o comprodor alegar umo falt de confomidode do Produtc, passados mais de seis meses da data de entrego do mesmo, deverd demonsirar o origem & o exis-
ténein do defefto alegado.

0 presente Cerificado de Garanfia nio limita nem cfecto os direitos dos consumidores derivados dus normas naciana’s de cardicier imperaivo.

ONDICOES PARTICULARES
A presente garanfia cobre os produtos desaritos neste monual.
0 presente Cerfificado de Garantia 6 sera vdlids nos paises du Unido Eurapeio.
3 Para o eficdn desta gorontia, o comprodor deverd sequir rigoresamente os indicogges do Fabriconte contidas na documentagio fomecida com e Produte, quando o
mesma for aplicével em fungc da gama e do modelo do Procuto.
24 No caso de se estobelecer um colenddrio pora o substituigia, manutengi ou limpeza de determinadas pegos ou componentes do Preduto, o goronfia s6 serd valida
se 0 citado colenddrio tiver sido cumpride rigorosamente.

3 LIMITAGGES
314 pre.sgeme qarantia 6 serd vilico para os vendas realizodas o eonsumidoras, entendzndo-se por “consumidor” o pesson que comprar o Produte com fins ndo abran-
iidus o ambito da sua octividade profissional.
3.2 Agorontin ndio cobre o desgaste nomal derfvods da uso do produto, Em relogio 85 pegos, componentes &/ou materiais fungiveis ou consumiveis camo pilhes, liim-
adas, etc,, ferd efeito o disposto na documentagio fomecida com o Produto, em cada caso.
3.3 Esta garanfia ndio abrange s sequintes sivacBies: ([} Se o Produto tiver sido objecte de um uso incarrecto; (11} iver sida reparado, soiido manutengio ou manipulado por
55005 160 uumrizndnsoud[\ll fiver sido raparado ou s suus pegas substituidas por peqos ndo originais.
wanda g folta de eonformidede do Produto for consequéingia de uma instalagto ou colocago em funcionamento ncorrecta, & presente garontia 6 serd vilido se o refe-
tidzy instolagio ou colocogio em fundonamento estiver induida no contioto de compro-venda do Produto e fiver sido realizda pelo vende%nr ou sob sua responsabifidade.
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GB | Self-priming centrifugal swimming poal pump

General

These instructions are for correct installation and optimal performance of your new swimming
poal pump. Read them carefully.

Your new swimming pool pump is a single stage, self priming, centrifugal pump, designed to
operate with a swimming pool filtration system. The pump is designed to operate with clean
water at a temperature from 5°C to 35°C. The pump Is made of top quality materials, which are
subject to strict hydraulic and electrical contrels and are carefully verified. Correct installation is
ensured by following these instructions. We decline responsibility for any damage caused by
not following these instructions.

Important safety instructions

When installing and using your new swimming pocl pump, always follow the basic safety
precautions and the steps below:

R

-

-

EAD AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS!

WARNING: If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its
service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

WARNING: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

WARNING : Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
WARNING : The pump must not be used when people are in the water.

WARNING: To reduce the risk for injuries, do not permit children te use this product, unless
they are closely supervised at all times.

CAUTION: Do net bury cord. Locate cord to minimize abuse from lawnmowers, hedge

trimmers, and other equipment.

CAUTION: Do not turn on the pump before it is connected properly to your swimming pool.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of electrical shock, replace damaged cords immediately.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not use extension cords to connect the

unit with the electric supply. Provide a properly located electrical outlet.

STORE THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN A SUITABLE PLACE.
THE PUMP SHOULD NOT BE CPERATED DRY!

Installation

Only qualified, licensed personnel should install pump and wiring whilst observing local safety
regulations.

The pump should be installed horizentally, securing it with screws through the holes in the
support, so that undesirable noise and vibration can be prevented.

The pump must be located away from corrosive or flammable chemicals.

The pump must have adequate floor drainage to prevent flooding and be protected from
excess moisture.

Allow for shut-off valves in suction and discharge piping.

Allow adequate access for servicing pump and piping and make sure the rating label is
visible after installation.

Minimum clearance of 1m (3ft) all around the pump is recommended for installing the pump.



Electrical

WARNING! Ground motor before connecting to electrical power supply. Failure to ground motor

can cause severe or fatal electrical shock hazard. Do not ground to a gas supply line.

= To avoid dangerous or fatal electrical shock, turn OFF power to motor before working on
electrical connections.

= Residual Current Device {RCD) tripping indicates an electrical problem. If RGD trips and will
not reset have a qualified eleclrician inspect and repair electrical system.

=  The pump is to be supplied by an isolating transformer or supplied through a residual current
device (RCD} having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA.

= Exactly match supply voltage to motor nameplate voltage. Incorrect veltage can cause fire
or seriously damage motor and voids warranty. If in doubt consult a licensed electrician.

= The power supply lead has a type "Y” connector and if service is required to the power lead,
it must be replaced with the appropriate specialized power lead assembly. Warranty is void if
unauthorized modifications are made te any component.

= The electrical installation should comply with the national wiring rules.

= |f the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to aveid a hazard.

*  Pump is equipped with built-in thermal protection. Follow below diagram for correct electrical
connection.

Electric Wire Diagram

Red B
W,  (Auxiliary) /% 2
M)

(> b 4 Brown
4\ N
Yellow // b
1 { Main )
c__
o OV
Power

IY%G round

Pipe assembly

1. The suction and discharge pipes should have a diameter equal to, or greater than that of the
intake tapping of the pumps. To reduce friction losses, at least 50mm (2in) diameter PVC
pipe is used. Increase size if a long run is needed.

2. The suction and discharge pipes should not rest on the pump in any case.

3. Seal all the connectors and the pump cover well. Avoid any dripping onto the motor, which
would unfailingly damage it.

Controls prior to initial start-up
1. Check that the main voltage and frequency are according to the nameplate.

2. Before initial start up, fill the pump with water for self priming.
3. The pumps can be operated continuously.

1.7 Quand plus, de six mois se seront écoulés depus |o remise du Produit & Facheteur et qua ¢ dernier alléguera un défout d conformité de ce Piodut, 'acheteur devr justfier
Foriging et 'sxistence du défout allégué.
1.8 Le présent Cenfificat de Garantie ne linife: pas, ni préjuge lzs droits conespondant aux consommateurs en veru des nonmes nafionales dz nafure impérative.

2 CONDITIONS PARTICULIERES

2.1 la pidsents garantia couvre les prodults auxguels e manuel falt référence,

2.2 le présent Certificor de Garanlie ne sera uEpITcuhIe que dons les pays de 'Union européenne.

2.3 Envueds 'sfficacité dz cette ginmm\'e, F'nchsteur devia suivre stricement les indicofions du Fabricant comprises dans la documentatien qui est jointe ou Produif, quond
telle-di sera applicable selon To gomme et |2 modele du Produit,

2.4 Guand un calendrier serc spédfie pour le remplacement, lo maimenance ou le netfoyage de cerlaines piéces ou de certains composants du Produit, lo garantie sera
volable uniguement lorsque ledit calendrier aura é16 suivi conaclement.

3 LIMITATIONS

3.1 La présente gorantie ne ser applicable que dans les ventes réalisées aux consommateurs, consTdérant comme “consommateur”, toute personne qui achéte le Pro-
duit & des fins qui n'enfrent pas dans le cadre de son acivité professionnelle.

3.2 Auwune garantie n'est concédée quant & Fusure normale due & 'uiisation du produit. En & qui concerne les pigces, composants el/ou matéiels fongibles ou con-
summubliles comme les ples, les umpuul&s, eir, il foudra respedey, e cas échéant, ¢ qui est stipulé dans ln documentation qui est jointe au Produit.

3.3 Lo gorantie ne couie pos les cos ou Iz Produit : gl} o fuit Fobjat d'un treilement incorrect ; (Wﬂ &t éparé, entrefeny ou manipulé par une parsonng non autorisée ou
gll? a i réporé ou entretenu avec des piéoss n'Efant pos d’nriﬂine.

uand le défoul de conformité du Produit sera la conséguence d'une instollation eu d‘une mise en marche incorreces, o présente garantie répondra uniquement lors-
que lndite installation ou lndite mise en marche sera induse dans le confrat d'achat &t de vente du Produit et aura été réalisée par le vendeur ou sous sa responsabilit,

GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT

1 ALLGEMEINE GESICHTSFUNKTE i

1.1 In Ubsreinsfimmung mit diesen Verfﬁdgungen garantiert der Yerkiiufer, dass dos Produkt dieser Sarantis {“das Produki™) enispricht und dass ss im Moment der Ubr-

Bnhe in allen Punkten mit den Anforderungen Obereinstimm.

1 Gurnliezsilraum for das Produkt bem]gtg) Juhre und wird ab dem Augenblick der Lieferung an den Kiufer gerechnet.

Falls ein Mongel am Produkt uftritt und der Kiufer den Verkiuler innarhalb des Garantiezeitaums dardber unterrichtet, muss der Verkiufer das Produkt ouf eigene

Kosten dort reparieren oder ersfzen, wo es fir ikin om Unsﬁgﬂen ist, s sei denn, dies ist unmaglich ader unverhidlmismaBig.

Wenn dos Produkt weder repariert noch ersefzt werden kann, kann der Kufer einen angemessenien Preisnuchlass beanhiagen, oder, fulls es sich um einen giéferen

Mangel handett, die Aulsung des Koufvertrages.

Die Tels, d\‘eﬁgufgmnd disser Garantie ersetzt oder repariert werdzn, verlinger den Garantiezeiaum fiir dos Originalprodukt nicht. Jedoch existiert fiir diese Teile

eine eigene Garanie,

Um diegI vorligende Garantie witksam werden zu lassen, muss der Kiufer dos Koufdctum und das Lisferdatum des Produkies belegen.

Mach Ablauf von sechs Monaten ab Lisferung des Produkies an den Kiufer muss, im Falls sines Mangels, der Kiiufer den Ursprung und das Vorhandensein des an-
Begehenen Mangeks belegen.

1.8 Dos vorliegende Garantiezerfifikar schriinkt die Rechfe, die der Verbraucher oufgrund der herschenden, natianalen Gesetzgebung hat, nicht ein.

1.
1

1.
1.

e b e ol

1.
1.

2 SONDERBEDINGUNGEN

2.1 Die vorliegende Garanie gilt fir die Produkte, auf die sich dieses Hondbuch bezieht.

2.2 Dus varliogende Goronfiezeritikat ist nur in dan Linder der Europtischen Gemeinschaft amwendbar.

2.3 Diese Gorantie gilt nur, wenn der Kbufer alle Anweisungen des Herstellers, die in der produkthegleitenden Dokumentation enthatien und fiir die jewsilige Produkdli-
nie und Modell anwendbar ist, sireng einhall.

2.4 Wenn ein Zeitplan fiir den Austousch von Teilen, die Instandhaltung und Reinigung bestimmber Teile oder Preduktkompanenten aulgestellt wurde, gilt die Garantie
nur dorn, wenn dieser Zeitplan komekt eingehalten wurde.

3 EINSCHRANKUNGEN

3.1 Die vorfiegende Garantie ist nur auf Verkiiufe an Verbroucher anwendbar. “Verbraucher™ sind olle Personen, die dieses Produkt zu privaten Zwacken erwerben.

3.2 Eswird keine Gorantie fir die normale Abnutzung durch den Gebrauch des Produldes gewdhrt. Informationen ber Teile, Komponenten und/oder verschleifbare Ma-
terialien oder Verbrouchsgiiter oder Batferien, Glihbimen ete. finden Sie in der Dokumentafion, die dos jeweilige Produkt begleitet.

3.3 In folgenden Fillen gilt die Gorantie micht: (1) Dos Produkt wurde nicht korrekt benutzt; (I} dus Produkt wurde von nicht autenisierten Personen reparied, instandge-
halren oder bedient oder {Ill) das Produkr wurde mit nicht originalen Ersatzteilen repariert oder instundﬁehulren.
Wenn der Mangel auf eine falsche Installation oder Inbefriebnahme zurickzufohren is[,,fqilrdie vorliegends Sarantie nur, wenn diese Installofion ader Inbefrigbnahme
in den Kaufverirag des Produkdes eingeschlossen war, und von dem Verkiiufer oder auf dessen Verantwortung dmthge{Uhri wurde,

CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA
ASPETTI GENERALI
1.1 i sensi delle sequent disposizioni, il venditore garantisce che il prodatio comispondente o quastn garanzia {“il Prodotia”™) non presenta alcun difetic ¢i conformitd of
momento della sua censegna.
2l Periodo di Guranzia per il Prodotio & di mnm o decorrere dol momento dellu consegna dello stesso all'acquirente.
3 Nel casa in cui si venisse o pradurre un difetto di conformiti del Prodotto e acquirents la nofificasse ol venditcre entro il Periodo di Garanzia, il venditore dovid ri-
Enmre o sostituirz il Predotio a sue spese nel Iun?o che consideri opportuno, soho che <id risulfl impossibils o spmfnﬁinﬂum
4 Qualora non fasse possibile riparore o sostituire il Prodotia, Iacquirente polid richiedere una riduzione proporzisnale del prezzo ¢, nel caso in cui 1l difefto di confor-
mith fosse sufficientemente importante, lo scioglimento del confratta di vendita.
1.5 Le parfi sosfituite o riparafe in vir della presente garanzia non rappresenteranna un prolungamento defla scodenza dello goranzia del Prodatio originale, quontunque dispe-
rannis di ung loro propria goranzio,
6 Affinché o presente possa essere volido, I'ocquirente dovid otfestore la data di acquisto € conssgno di del Prodotto.

7 Una volta trascorsi pit di sei mesi dalla consegna del Prodotio all‘acquirente, qualora quest‘ultimo dichiari un difetie di conformit del medesimo, |'acquirente dovid

ottestore origing & Fesistenzo del difetto dichicroto,
8 Il presente Celificato di Garanzia nan limita o preclude i diritli che corrispendano ai consumatori in virt delle norme nozionale di caratfere imparativo.

CONDIZIONI PARTICOLARI

21 Lo presente[gurunziu copre i prodotfi ol quali si rilerisce quesio manuale,

2.2 Il presente (ertificata di Garanzia awid vigor unicamente nell'ambito dei poesi dell’Unicne Eurapes.

2.3 Per lo voliditd i 3um‘m garanzia, Pacquirente dovid rispettare in manisra rigorosa |2 indicozion! del Fabbricante indicate nella docymentazione che viene allegata
1l Prodotto, quando guest risulli upplicabile szoendo fa gomma & il modello del Prodotto.

2.4 Nel caso n cwi venga specificato un calendario per la sosfituzions, o manutenzions o la pulizia di determinati pezzi o componenti del Prodotto, la goranzia sord va-
lida solo guando quelorn detto calendario sia stoto rispettato in monier corretto.
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ENGLISH

-

ESPANOL

FRANCAIS

GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE

1 GENERAL TERMS

1.1 Inaccordance with these rﬂmvism; the seller guarontecs that the produd conresponding to this guarantz (“the Froduct”) is In perfect condition ot the fime of deffvery.

1.2 The Guarantze Teim for the Product is {1} years from the fime it is delivered to the purchuser.

1.3 In the event of any defect in the Produdt thot is nofified by the purchaser to the seller during the Guerantes Term, the seller will he obliged to repair or replace the
Produd, at his own cost ond wherever he deems suitable, unless this is impossible or unrensonable.

1.4 Ifitis not possible to repair or 1eplace the Product, the purchaser moy osk for a proportional reduction in the price or, if the defect is sufficiently significant, the fer-
mination of the sales confract.

1.5 The reploced or repaired parts under this guarantes, will net &xtend the ti;uuramee period of the uriﬁinul Product, but will have a ssparate quorantee.

1.6 Inorder for this guarantes to come info effect, the purchaser must provide proof of the date of Furc 5 and delivry of the Product,

170K I[i1ﬂer Islw'x g:jugl {s from he delivery of the Product fo the purchaser, he nofifies o defect in the Produd, the purchaser must provide proof of the origin and exisience
or e alleged detec.

1.8 This Guarantee Ceriificote is issued without prejudie fo the rights corespanding fo consumers under national regulations.

2 INDIVIDUAL TERMS

21 This guurumee tovers the products referred fo in this manual.

2.2 This Guarantee Ceriificate will only be npplicable in Furapean Union countries.

2.3 Forthis guarantee to be effective, the purchaser must stricily follow the Monufacturers instructions included in the documentation provided with the Produd, in coses
where it s opplicable according fo the range and model of the Product.

2.4 When o fime schedule Ts specifiec! for the replacement, meintenarce or deaning of certain parts or companents ef the Produd, the guarantee will only be valid i this
time schedule has been followed,

3 LIMITATIONS

3.1 This guarantes will only be applicable to soles mede fo consurmers, understunding by “consumer”, u person who purchoses the Product for purposes nof relted fo
his professional activifies.

3.2 The nomal wear resulfing from using the Emducr is not guaranteed. With respact to expendable or consumable parts, components and/or materials, such as bat-
teries, light bulbs, efc. the stipulations in 1he documentafion provided with the Product, will apply.

3.3 The Fuummee does not covar those coses whan the Product; FI) has been handled incorrectly; ﬁlyhus been repaired, serviced or handled by non-nuthorised peopls
or {111} has been repuired or sericad not using original parts.
In cases where the defedt of the Product is o result of incanect installation or start-up, this querantes will only apphy when said instollation of start-up is included in
the sales combact of the Product and has heen conducted by the saller or under his responsibility.

CERTIFICADD DE GARANTIA
1 ASPECTOS GENERALES
1.1 De naverdo con estos disposiciones, &l vendedor garantiza que el producte conespondiente o esta garantfo (“el Produda™) no presentn ninguna falto de conformi-
dod en ¢l momento de su entrego.
El Perfodo dz Gorantin para el Producto es de QD) aiios y sa calculard desie el momento de su entrega ol comprador.
Sise Iprodu]eru una fola dg conformidod del Producto y el comprador lo notificose ol vendedor durante &l Periodo de Gurontfu, el vendedor deberd reparar o susti-
tuir &l Producho ¢ su propio coste 2n el lugar dande considere opartunc, salva que ello sea impasible o deslproporcionudo.
Cuondo no s2 puedn raparer o sustituir el Producto, el compradar podd solicitar una reduccidn propardonal del precin o, ! o folta de conformided es suficlentements im-
riunte, o resoluddn del conhiato de veno,
partes sustiuidas o reparacis &1 virud de esta garenifa no ampliordn el pluzo d o geranifa del Praducto original, s bien dispondré de su propia garantia.
Para lu efectividod de la presente garantfu, el comprodor debera creditor la fecha de adquisicion y enfrega del Producto.
(wando hayan ranscunido més dz seis meses desde la entrega del Producio ol comprodlor y éste alegue falia de <onformidod de aquél, el comprodor debard acreditor el
origen y la exdstencio del defecto alegado.
El presents Cetificaco de Garantia no limita o prejuzga los dareches que comsspandan a las consurmidores en virud de normas nadonales de cardier imperafivo,
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ICUNDICIDNES PARTICULARES
2
3
4

]
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La preszme garantia cubre los productos o que hate referencia este manual,

El presente Centificado de Garantia serd de aplicacién dnicamente en los paises de la Unién EuroEeu.
Para ky eficacio de esta garantie, el compradar deberd s%guw’r estrictomente lus inlicadanes del Fabriconts incluldas en lo documentacidn que acampafio ol Products,
cvando ésta resulte oplicable segin la goma y modelo del Produco.

(uando se sspecifique un calendario para la sustitucitn, mantenimiento o impiaza de tieros piszas o componentes del Producie, la garantia sl serd vilida cuando
s hayu seguido dicho colendurio corectumente.

3 LIMITACIONES

3.1 Lo presente garantia dnicarmente serd de aplicucion en uquellus venlgs realzodus o consumidores, enfendiéndase por “consumidor”, aquella persana que adquiers
el Producto con fines qua no enfran en &l ambsito da su actividod profesional.

3.2 Noseoforgn n‘mEunu gointia respeco del normal desgaste por uso del produco. En relacion con lus piezas, componentes v/o materioles fungibles o consumibles
come pilus, bombillas etc., e estard a lo dispuesto en |a documentacian que acompaie ol Producto, en su coso,

33 Lngamntia na cubre aquellos easos en que el Producta: (1) hoya sido objeto de un trota inconiacto {11} haya sido reparado, mantenido o manipulada por persona
o ouforizoda uélll} haya sido reporado o montenido con piezas no ariginales.
(uando la falt de conformidad del Producto sea consecugncia de una incorecta instalacidn o puesta en marcha, la presente garantia sélo responderd cuenda dicha
insfaladitn o puesk en morcha esté incluida en &l confrato de compra-venta del Producto v haya sido realizada per el vendeder o bajo su esponschilidad.

CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE
1 ASPECTS GENERAUX
11 5unfur|mén_19m 4 tes dispositions, le vendeur garantit que le produit comespondant & cefte garantie {“le Produit”) ne présente aucun défout de conformité @ lu date
2 sa livraison.
1.2 Lo Périnde de Gorontie pour le Produit est deg) ans et elle sero calculée @ partir du moment de so remise a Fochateur,
1.3 Sil se produiscit un défout de conformié du Produit e i I'acheteur le nefificit ou vendeur nendont |o Période de Garantie, le vendeur devrni réparer ou remplacer
e Produit  ses propres frais & Pendroit qu'il jugernit appariun, & mains que celo soit impossible ou disproportionné.
1.4 Lorsque le Produif ne pouna élre ni réparé i rem[ﬂmé, I'urEeIBur pouna demonder une rédudion proporiionnele du prix o, si 2 défaut de conlormité est sufisamment im-
riant, la résolution du confrat de vente.
15 Les parties remplacses ou répurées en vertu de cetie garantie n'élargiront pas le délal de la goranie du Produtt original, celles-ci étant cependant couvertes par leur
Iopre garantie,
16 u’: I'etfactivité de la présante garantie, F'ocheteur davra justifier ln date d*acquisition et de remisa du Produit.
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Start-up

Start electrically the pump only when the suction and discharge pipes are connected to the
corresponding inlets and outlets. Check that there is no obstacle in the pipes.

Maintenance and cleaning

1. Your new swimming pool pump does not require any special maintenance or programming.
In case the pump will be idle for a long period of time, it is recommended to disassemble,
clean and store it in a dry, well-ventilated place.

2. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent, or
a similarly qualified person, so that a hazard can be avoided.

3. Regularly clean your pump by removing the debris in your filter, so that the inlet pipe will not
block nor damage the pump.



Trouble Shooting

Symptom

Cause

Remedy

Pump does not run

No power at power point.

Use another known good electrical appliance to
check power cutlet, Check fuse box / circuit
breaker.

Blown fuse.

Check fuse and replace if necessary.

Automatic thermal overload
has tfripped to protect the
motor.

Switch the power to the pump off and allow the
motor to cool before switching back on. Ensure
that the pump and motor have adequate
venlilation in the area surrounding the pump.
Ensure that the pump is not jJammed with debris
and that the moctor shaft spins freely. The moter
may he operating on a low voltage supply.

Pump is jammed {check if shaft
is free 1o rotate).

Blockage in the pump or suction strainer. Motor
bearings may be seized.

Pump operates with
reduced or no flow

Motor burnt out due to voltage
spike or flooded by water.

The motor may need replacing.

Valves turned to the closed
position.

Check the plumbing to ensure the valves are in
the carrect position for filtering, including any
valves an the sucticn or discharge of the pump.

Dirty filter.

Clean the filter (refer to the documentation
supplied with your filter).

Air ingress to system.

Re-prime the pump {refer to priming procedure).
Check that there are no air leaks in the suction
piping or fittings. Ensure the hair & lint pot lid is
closed and airtight. Check there are no leaks
coming from beneath the pump and casing.

Lack of water.

Ensure the water level in your pool is at least up to
the halfway mark at the skimmer opening.

Debris in the pump or skimmer
box. (Note: Do not operate the
pump without hair & lint pot or
skimmer basket ccrrectly
fitted.)

Ensure that both the hair & lint pot basket and
skimmer basket are free of leaves and other
debris, Ensure that there is no blockage at the
pumps suction or discharge. Ensure that the pump
internals are free of foreign matter which may
impede lhe flow of water.

Fump leaking from
between the casing
and the motor

Casing bolts are not tight.
Casing O-ring is worn.
Mechanical seal requires
replacement.

Switch off pump and loosen the casing bolts.
Check alignment and condition of casing O-ring
befcre retightening the bolts. Replace the O-ring if
leaking persists. Replace the mechanical seal and
lip seal (if fitted).

Water leaking from lid

Lid is not engaged properly.

Make sure the lid is engaged to compress the
O-ring.

PPO4P

PSCO75/PSC0O76/PSCO77
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Dépannage

Symptomes

Cause

Solution

La pompe ne
foncticnne pas,

Pas de courant a |la source
électrique.

Utiliser un autre appareil qui fonctionne pour
vérifier la prise électrique. Vérifier le
disjoncieur.

Disjoncteur sauté.

Vérifier le disjoncteur et le remplacer si
nécessaire.

L'arrét automatique thermique de
la pompe s'est activé pour
protéger le moteur.

Couper le courant a la pompe et laisser refroidir
le moteur avant de le redémarrer. S'assurer que
la pompe et le mcteur ont une ventilaticn
suffisante autour. S’assurer que la pompe n'est
pas bloguée par des débris et que I'arbre tourne
librement. Il est possible que le moteur soit
connecté sur une source de basse tensicn.

La pompe est bloquée (vérifier si
'arbre peut tourner librement).

Blocage dans la pompe ou le panier. Les
roulements sont bloqués.

La pompe fonctionne
avec un débit rédult ou
sans débit

Moteur brillé & cause d'un pic de
tension ou inondé par de 'eau,

Il est possible gue le moteur doive étre
remplacé.

Les vannes sont en position
fermée.

Vérifier le sysi@me pour s'assurer que les
vannes sont dans la bonne position pour filtrer,
y compris les éventuelles vannes a l'entrée et &
la sortie de la pompe.

Le filtre est rempli ce débris.

Nettoyer le filire (se r&férer 4 la documentation
fournie avec votre filire).

Air dans le systéme.

Réamorcer la pompe (voir procédure de
réamorgage). Veérifier qu'il n'y a pas de luites
d'air dans les tuyaux d'aspiration ou les
connexions. S’assurar gue le couvercle du
panier est bien fermé et étanche. Vérifier qu’il
n'y a pas de fuiles en-dessous de la pompe.

Mangue d'eau.

S'assurer que le niveau dans la piscine est au
malins & mi-hauteur de 'cuverture du skimmer.

Débris dans la pompe ou le
skimmer, (Note: ne pas faire
fonctianner la pcmpe sans le
panier de la pompe ou le panier
du skimmer maoniés correclement)

S'assurer gue le panier de la pompe et du
skimmer ne sont pas remplis de débris,
S’aseurer gu'il n'y a pas de blocage a I'entrée
ol & la sorlie de la pompe. S’assurer que
lintérieur de la pompe n'a pas d'objets qui
pourraient bloquer le débit d'eau.

Fuite entre le corps de
la pompe et le moteur

Les &crous du corps ne sont pas
bien serrés. Le joint d'étanchéité
ou le joint mécanigue est usé,

Fermer la pompe et desserrer les écrous du
corps. Vérifier 'alignement et 'é1at des joints
d'étanchéité avant de resserrer les écrous.
Remplacer le jecint d’étanché&ité si la fuite
continue. Remplacer le joint mécanigue.

Fuite d'eau au
cauvercle du pré-lilire

Le couvercle n'est pas vissé
corractement.

S'assurer que le couvercle comprime le jeint
lorigue.

F 1 Pompe centrifuge de piscine auto-amorgante
Général

Ce mode d'emploi permet une installation correcte et la performance optimale de votre pompe
de piscine Aquabela. Lire cette notice avec attention.

Volre nouvelle pompe de piscine Aguabela est une pompe centrifuge a une seule élape, auto
amorgante, congue pour une utilisation avec un systeme de filtration de piscine. Cette pompe
est congue pour une utilisation avec de I'eau propre a une température entre 5°C et 35°C. Cette
pompe est fabriquée avec des matériaux de haute qualité sujets & des controles hydrauliques
et électrigues rigoureux. Une installation correcte de cette pompe est assurée en suivant ce
mode d’emploi. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages dus au non-respect de
ce mode d’emploi.

Notices de sécurité importantes

Lors de l'installation et de I'utilisation de votre nouvelle pompe, s’'assurer que les consignes et
précautions suivantes sont bien suivies:

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS!

* AVERTISSEMENT : Si le cable d’alimentation est détérioré, il doit &tre remplacé par le
fabricant, son agent ou une personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger.

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet appareil électrique n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
sont réduites, cu manquant d’'expérience et de connaissance, a moins gu'elles soient
encadrées ou qu’elles aient recu des explicalions concernant I'utilisation de cet appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec cet appareil électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT : La pompe ne doit pas &tre en fonctionnement lorsque des personnes se
baignent.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour limiter les risques de blessures, ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé
par des enfants, sauf avec une surveillance rapprochée.

PRECAUTION: Ne pas enterrer le fil électrique. Placer le fil de fagon a ce qu'il ne soit pas
endommagé par les tondeuses, taille-haies et autres appareils.

PRECAUTION: Ne pas démarrer la pompe avant qu’elle ne socit raccordée correctement a
votre piscine.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour limiter les risques de choc électrique, remplacer le fil électrique tout
de suite s'il est abimé.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour limiter les risques de choc électrique, ne pas utiliser de rallonge
pour raccorder la pompe a la source électrique. Brancher sur une prise électrique installée
convenablement.

GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS DANS UN ENDROIT SUR.

NE PAS FAIRE MARCHER LA POMPE A SEC!

Installation

Seul un personnel autorisé et qualifié devra installer la pompe et le cablage, en observant les

normes en vigueur.

= |La pompe doit &tre installée horizontalement, en la fixant avec les vis sur le support, ceci
pour éviter les vibrations et les bruits nuisibles.

= La pompe doit étre installée loin de tout produit corrosif ou inflammable.

* La pompe doit avoir un drainage suffisant pour éviter le risque d’inondation et doit &tre
protégée d'un excés d’humidité.

= Prévoir des vannes indépendantes non fournies & I'entrée et & la sortie d’eau.



= Prévoir un accés suffisant pour le maintien de la pompe et s’assurer que l'étiquette de
données techniques de la pompe reste visible.

= |lors de linstallation de la pompe, positionner pour avoir un espace libre de 1m (3ft) tout
autour.

Electrique

AVERTISSEMENT! Mettre le moteur & terre avant de le brancher & une source électrique.

Sinon, le moteur pourra provoquer un choec électrique sévére voir mortel. Ne pas le mettre 4

terre sur un conduit de gaz.

= Pour éviter le risque de choc électrique dangereux ou mortel, déconnecter la source
d'électricité d u moteur avant de travailler sur les connexions électriques.

= Le déclenchement d’un disjoncteur indiquerait un probléme électrique. Si le disjoncteur se
déclenche et ne peut pas étre remis, demander a un électricien qualifié de vérifier et de
réparer le systéme électrique.

= La pompe doit &tre alimentée par un transformateur isolé ou via un disjoncteur de 30mA
maximum de courant résiduel nominal.

= |a tension d'alimentation doit correspondre exactement au voltage indiqué sur la plague du
moteur. Une tension incorrecte pourrait provequer un incendie et/ou endemmager le moteur,
ce qui annulerait la garantie. En cas de doute, consulter un électricien.

= Le fil électrique est fourni avec une connexion de type “Y". Si le fil électrique est remplacé, le
nouveau fil doit également &tre d'un type approprié. La garantie sera annulée en cas de
medification non-autorisée de composants.

= |’installation électrique doit &tre conforme aux normes en vigueur.

= Sile fil électrique est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabriquant, son agent, ou toute
autre personne qualifiée pour éviter tout danger.

= La pompe est équipée d'une protection thermique intégrée. Suivre le schéma ci-dessous
pour un raccordement électrique correct.

Schéma de cablage éléctrique
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Assemblage de tuyaux

1. Les tuyaux d’aspiration et de décharge ne doivent en aucun cas rester sur la pompe.
2. Bien sceller toutes les connexions et le couvercle de la pompe pour éviter les gouttes d'eau
sur le meteur, ce gui pourrait 'endommager.

Contréles avant démarrage

1. Vérifier que la tension fournie ainsi que la fréquence correspondent a la plaque se trouvant
sur la pompe.

2. Avant le démarrage initial, remplir la pompe avec de 'eau pour I'auto-amorgage de la
pompe.

3. La pompe peut fonctionner en continu.

Démarrage

Démarrer la pompe seulement lorsque les tuyaux d'aspiralion et de décharge sont connectés a
I'entrée et a la sortie de la pompe. Vérifier qu'il n'y a pas d'cbslacles dans les tuyaux.

Entretien et nettoyage

1. Votre nouvelle pompe de piscine n'a pas besecin d'entretien spécial ou de programmation.
Dans le cas ou la pompe n'est pas utilisée pendant un certain temps, il est conseillé de la
démonter, de la nettoyer, et de la ranger dans un endroit sec et bien aéré.

2. Sile fil électrique est endommagé, il doit &étre remplacé par le fabriquant, son agent, ou tout
autre personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger.

3. Couper l'alimentation avant intervention nettoyer réguliérement votre pompe en enlevant les
débris de votre filtre, afin que le tuyau d’entrée ne blogue pas cu n‘endocmmage pas la
pompe.
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